

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
DWARKA PROJECT DIVISION – 5,
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CENTRAL NURSERY, DWARKA, NEW DELHI-110075

No:F.8(01)/A/DPD-5/DDA/2024-25/ 563

Dated: 21/06/24

To,

Sh. Sanjay Garg,
A/48, Ground Floor, Naya Bazar,
Near HDFC Bank, Najafgarh, South West Delhi-110043

N.O.W.: **M/o various colonies under Nazul A/c-II, Dwarka zone.**
Sub Head: **Improvement of 20m R/W road connecting Pkt-5, DDA housing to existing 30m R/W road in Sector-14, Dwarka**

NIT No.: **01/EE/DPD-5/DDA/2024-25**

Ref: **Performance Guarantee in the form of FDR No. 0625342 A/c. No. 60492027172 dated 03/06/2024 for INR 63,000/- valid till 03/02/2025 of Bank of Maharashtra Najafgarh Branch, New Delhi.**

Your Percentage rate tender for the above-mentioned work has been accepted on behalf of Delhi Development Authority at your quoted rate of **56.10% (Fifty Six Point One Zero percent)** below the estimated cost with details as under:

| | |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Estimated Cost: | Rs. 28,52,786/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Six Only) |
| Your Quoted Amount: | Rs. 12,52,373/- i.e., (Rupees Twelve Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three Only) @ 56.10% (Fifty Six Point One Zero Percent) below the estimated cost. |
| Time Allowed: | 30 Days |

You are requested to attend the office of the undersigned along with the non-judicial stamp paper worth INR50/- (Fifty) only to sign the formal agreement within 07(Seven) days from the date of issue of this letter failing which acceptance of tender is likely to be withdrawn and the amount of earnest money & Performance Guarantee shall be forfeited absolutely.


Please note that the date of start for execution of the work shall be reckoned from the 10th day after the issue of Intent letter. Time allowed for execution of the work shall be **30 Days. Time shall be the essence of the contract.** You are requested to contact **AE-IV/DPD-5** and start the work at once. The percentage for the purpose of clause 12 shall be **56.10% (Fifty Six Point One Zero percent)** below the **Estimated Cost** based on **DSR 2023 with up-to-date correction slips.**

NOTE: - The cost of above work shall be e-measured, and all entries shall be made only in Electronic Measurement book.

Executive Engineer
DPD-5/DDA

Copy to: -

1. C.E(Dwarka) DDA for kind information please.
2. S.E/DCC-3/DDA for kind information please.
3. Sr. A.O(Works)II, DDA.
4. F.O. to CE(DWK)DDA.
5. Sr. A.O/CAU(Dwarka)DDA.
6. Secretary(CRB)DDA, Vikas Minar, New Delhi.
7. All Executive Engineers& E.E(QAC-III), DDA.
8. Dy. Director (System) DDA through Email (ddatender@DDA.Org.in).
9. All AEs, AE (P), AAO/DPD-5.
10. Head Clerk/DPD-5 with request to issue an MAS Register.
11. AE-QRT/DPD-5/DDA for information & necessary action.
- ✓ 12. Agreement Copy.


21/6/24
Executive Engineer
DPD-5 /DDA

Tender Inviting Authority: DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (EE-PPD-5)

NOM: M/s various colonies under Nazaf Ali-K, Dwerka Zone
 Spt. Improvement of 20m R/W Road connecting Pk-5 DDA housing to existing 30 m R/W road in sector-14, Dwerka.

Contract No: D/EE/PPD-5/DQA/2024-25


Name of the Bidder: M/S SANKALY GANG
 Bidding Firm / Company:

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ schedule must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. System is allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only.)

| NUMBER # Sl. No. | Item Description | NUMBER # Quantity | TEXT # Units | NUMBER | | NUMBER | | TEXT # |
|---------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| | | | | Rate in Rs. p Sq. m | TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. p | Rate in Rs. p Sq. m | TOTAL AMOUNT in Words | |
| 1 | Demolishing cement concrete manually by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - Charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:5 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix) | 352.00 | cum | 2494.25 | 87865.00 | 55 | INR Eight Lakh Fifty Six Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Six Only | |
| 2 | Scarifying metalled (water-bound) road surface including disposal of subsoil, lead upto 50 m and consolidation of the aggregate received from scarifying with power road roller of 8 to 10 tonne capacity | 988.00 | sqm | 33.30 | 32900.00 | INR | Thirty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Only | |
| 3 | Grading and laying Shutter Preparation Macadam with hard stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified, with column of suitable dimension grade, including required key aggregate as specified, spreading coarse aggregate with the help of self propelled hopper aggregate spreader and applying tanner by a pressure distributor and then spreading key aggregate with the help of distributor and surface scarifier. For 50 mm compacted thickness using coarse aggregate of size 50-20 mm graded @ 0.80 cum per 10 sqm. Key aggregate of size 7.5 mm graded @ 0.15 cum per 10 sqm. With paving surfactant grade VG - 10 @ 50 kg/ 10 sqm. | 256.00 | sqm | 505.95 | 12972.00 | INR | One Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Six Hundred & Seventy Two Only | |
| 4 | Grading and applying tack coat using Shutter emulsion conforming to IS 5887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing the surface & covering with mechanical broom. With medium setting Shutter emulsion Or W.3 M / W.M.M. @ 0.4kg/sqm | 988.00 | sqm | 21.20 | 20940.00 | INR | Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred & Forty Six Only | |
| 5 | Grading and laying dimensioned macadam using coarse stone aggregates of specified grading prepared with bituminous binder, in accordance to size by hoppers and with a spreading machine. Spreading coarse aggregate with the help of self propelled hopper aggregate spreader and applying tanner by a pressure distributor and then spreading key aggregate with the help of distributor and surface scarifier. For 50 mm compacted thickness using coarse aggregate of size 50-20 mm graded @ 0.80 cum per 10 sqm. Key aggregate of size 7.5 mm graded @ 0.15 cum per 10 sqm. With paving surfactant grade VG - 10 @ 50 kg/ 10 sqm. | 50.00 | cum | 8505.95 | 425300.00 | INR | Four Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred & Eighty Three Only | |

| | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|----------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 6 | Providing and laying Bituminous concrete using crushed stone aggregates of specified grading, premixed with bituminous binder and filler, transporting the hot mix to work site by tippers, laying with paver finisher equipped with electronic sensor to the required grade, level and alignment and rolling with smooth wheeled, vibration and tandem rollers to achieve the desired compaction and density as per specification, concrete and as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge. 40/50 mm compacted thickness with bitumen of grade VG-30 @ 5.5% (percentage by weight of total mix) and lime filler @ 3% (percentage by weight of aggregate), prepared in Batch Type Hot Mix Plant of 100-120 TPH capacity | 40.00 cum | 12126.20 | 483048.00 | INR Four Lakh Eighty Five Thousand & Forty Eight Only |
| 7 | Providing and applying 2.5 mm. thick road marking strips (retro- reflective) of specified shade/ colour using hot thermoplastic material by fully semi automatic thermoplastic paint applicator machine fitted with profile shoe, glass beads dispenser, propane tank heater and profile shoe heater, driven by experienced operator on road surface including cost of material, labour, T&P, cleaning the road surface of all dirt, seals, oil, grease and foreign material etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and accordance with applicable specifications | 32.00 sqm | 747.80 | 23930.00 | INR Twenty Three Thousand Nine Hundred & Thirty Only |
| 8 | Disposal of building rubbish / mulla / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved | 490.00 cum | 263.95 | 128336.00 | INR One Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Three Hundred & Thirty Six Only |
| 9 | Cleaning and desludging of open storm water drain of any width and depth, i/c taking out wastewater sludge, silt and mulla, rubbish (i/c any dead animal etc.) and disposal of the excavated material for all lead and all lift/depth and opening of drain cover and placing covers in position after desludging the drain, removal of the blockage, obstruction in the smooth flow of drain in or under water/liquid mud i/c pumping out water if required in or under foul condition. All complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge | 98.00 sqm | 124.56 | 10712.00 | INR Ten Thousand Seven Hundred & Twelve Only |
| 10 | Providing and placing in position 100 mm thick factory made machine batched & machine mixed Precast RCC Rectangular Covers on drains of footpath, of various sizes, of M 25 grade cement concrete for RCC work, including cost of centering, shuttering, reinforcement of 8 mm dia TMT bars of Fe 500 grade @ maximum 100mm c/c on both ways, neat cement pointing on finished surface, properly encased on all edges with 1.5 mm thick, 100 mm wide MS sheet duly painted over priming coat, reinforcement to be welded at edges with MS sheet and providing 2 Nos. 12 mm dia bar for hooks etc i/c cost of cartage, all leads & lift, handling at site etc. all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge | 176.00 sqm | 3081.95 | 542423.00 | INR Five Lakh Forty Two Thousand Four Hundred & Twenty Three Only |
| 11 | 1/2 mm cement plaster of mix 1:4 (1 cement 4 fine sand) | 150.00 sqm | 347.05 | 52058.00 | INR Fifty Two Thousand & Fifty Eight Only |
| 12 | Dismantling brick work manually by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. In cement mortar | 15.00 cum | 2090.20 | 30803.00 | INR Thirty Thousand Nine Hundred & Three Only |
| 13 | Brick work with common burnt clay F 1:8 (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and pith in cement mortar 1:0 (1 cement, 0 coarse sand) | 13.00 cum | 7132.25 | 92719.00 | INR Ninety Two Thousand Seven Hundred & Nineteen Only |
| Total in Figures | | | | 2852786.00 | INR Twenty Eight Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Seven Hundred & Eighty Six Only |
| Quoted Rate in Figures | | | | 1252373.05 | INR Twelve Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred & Seventy Three and Paise Five Only |
| Quoted Rate in Words | | Loss (-) | 56.10% | | |
| INR Twelve Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Three Hundred & Seventy Three and Paise Five Only | | | | | |


अधिसारी अभियन्ता
भारतक परियोजना खण्ड-5, दिग्विभागा
केन्द्रीय नर्सरी, सेक्टर-5
भारतक, नई दिल्ली-110075